The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. These, as defined by the sensitivity analysis

prescribed under IFRS 7, are interest rate risks, currency risks and other price risks. For the interest rate

risks, the sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 base points in the market interest rate. With

regard to the currency risks, a fluctuation of 10 % in the Group companies’ respective functional

currencies against the foreign currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group

from changes in commodity prices or stock market indices. In this case, the impact of a 10 % change in

the respective quoted prices is taken into account. The sensitivities are ascertained by banks or by

means of internal calculations using acknowledged methods (e.g. Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-Morton).

The portfolio of financial instruments as of the balance sheet date is representative of the financial year

as a whole.

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

B/Consolidated Financial Statements
 243

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 F

in
a

n
ci

a
l

St
a

te
m

en
ts

2014/12/31

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

USD – 20.8 – 11.0 – 31.8 29.7 13.5 43.2

GBP 2.4 – 2.4 – 2.9 – – 2.9

Other currencies 4.2 – 1.2 3.0 – 5.1 1.0 – 4.1

Currency sensitivities – 14.2 – 12.2 – 26.4 21.7 14.5 36.2

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities – 1.6 – – 1.6 0.9 – 0.9

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

Other price sensitivities – 14.7 9.5 – 5.2 9.6 – 9.7 – 0.1

2013/12/31 restated

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Recognized
in profit
and loss

Affecting
equity Total

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

USD – 31.2 – 7.2 – 38.4 44.1 8.7 52.8

GBP 1.5 0.1 1.6 – 1.8 – 0.2 – 2.0

Other currencies – 0.6 – 1.7 – 2.3 0.6 1.6 2.2

Currency sensitivities – 30.3 – 8.8 – 39.1 42.9 10.1 53.0

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp – 100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities – 3.6 – – 3.6 3.5 – 3.5

Degree of sensitivity +10 % +10 % +10 % – 10 % – 10 % – 10 %

Other price sensitivities – 10.9 – – 10.9 7.9 – 7.9

B/Consolidated Financial Statements

 244

(43) Adjustments due to the amended IFRS 11 in relation to the previous financial year

In € m Note
2013

non-restated Adjustment 2013 restated

Sales [1] 9,244.2 65.6 9,309.8

Increase/decrease in finished goods and
work in process/other own work capitalized [2] – 87.0 23.5 – 63.5

   9,157.2 89.1 9,246.3

Other operating income [3] 235.4 2.2 237.6

Cost of materials [4] 6,653.6 57.0 6,710.6

Personnel expenses [5] 1,567.5 19.8 1,587.3

Amortization and depreciation of intangible
assets and property, plant and equipment [6] 523.0 6.8 529.8

Other operating expenses [7] 1,006.4 – 11.8 994.6

Income from shareholdings [8] 14.4 1.2 15.6

Result from investments accounted for
using the equity method [9] – 55.1 – 23.4 – 78.5

Finance income [10] 46.2 – 2.5 43.7

Finance expenses [11] 125.4 – 0.1 125.3

Earnings before taxes (EBT)  – 477.8 – 5.0 – 482.8

Income tax [12] 11.8 – 4.6 7.2

Consolidated result  – 489.6 – 0.4 – 490.0

Consolidated net result due to Salzgitter AG
shareholders  – 492.3 – 0.4 – 492.7

Minority interests in consolidated net loss
for the year [13] 2.7 0.0 2.7

Appropriation of profit in € m Note
2013

 non-restated Adjustment 2013 restated

Consolidated net loss  – 489.6 – 0.4 – 490.0

   0.0

Profit carried forward from the previous
year  15.1 0.0 15.1

Minority interests in consolidated net loss
for the year  2.7 0.0 2.7

Dividend payment  – 13.5 0.0 – 13.5

Transfers to/from other retained earnings  502.8 0.4 503.2

Unappropriated retained earnings of
Salzgitter AG  12.1 0.0 12.1

Earnings per share (in €) – basic [14] – 9.10 – 0.01 – 9.11

Earnings per share (in €) – diluted [14] – 9.10 – 0.01 – 9.11

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

B/Consolidated Financial Statements
 245

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 F

in
a

n
ci

a
l

St
a

te
m

en
ts

In € m
2013

non-restated Adjustment 2013 restated

Consolidated net loss – 489.6 – 0.4 – 490.0

Recycling

Changes in currency translation – 14.8 3.1 – 11.7

Change in value from hedging transactions  – –

of which changes in fair value recorded directly in equity 0.1 0.7 0.8

of which recognition of settled hedging transactions with
effect on income 0.2 0.0 0.2

Changes in the value of financial assets in the “held-for-sale
assets” category recorded directly in equity – 1.5 2.3 0.8

Adjustment from investments accounted for using the equity
method

of which changes in fair value recorded directly in equity 6.0 – 1.9 4.1

of which with effect on the income 1.1 – 1.1 –

of which from currency translation – 0.8 – 3.1 – 3.9

of which from deferred taxes  – 1.5 0.2 – 1.3

Deferred taxes on current changes without effect on income – 0.1 – 0.3 – 0.4

Subtotal – 11.3 – 0.0 – 11.3

Non-recycling

Remeasurement of pensions 79.8 1.7 81.5

Adjustment from investments accounted for using the equity
method 1.6 – 1.1 0.5

Deferred taxes on current changes without effect on income – 16.4 – 0.5 – 16.9

Subtotal 65.0 0.1 65.1

Other comprehensive income 53.8 – 0.1 53.8

Total comprehensive income – 435.8 – 0.5 – 436.3

Total comprehensive income due to Salzgitter AG shareholders – 438.9 – 0.4 – 439.3

Total comprehensive income due to minority interests 3.0 0.0 3.0

  – 435.8 – 0.5 – 436.3

B/Consolidated Financial Statements

 246

Assets in € m
2013/01/01

 non-restated Adjustment
2013/01/01

restated

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 112.3 2.6 114.9

Property, plant and equipment 2,519.7 88.7 2,608.4

Investment property 22.8 0.0 22.8

Financial assets 192.1 – 23.2 168.9

Investments accounted for using the equity method 680.3 56.6 736.9

Deferred income tax assets 260.4 – 12.7 247.7

Other receivables and other assets 4.7 0.1 4.8

  3,792.3 112.1 3,904.4

Current assets

Inventories 2,068.0 35.0 2,103.0

Trade receivables 1,544.8 66.8 1,611.6

Other receivables and other assets 482.4 – 10.6 471.8

Income tax assets 31.1 – 2.6 28.5

Securities 132.5 0.0 132.5

Cash and cash equivalents 878.6 – 18.1 860.5

  5,137.4 70.6 5,208.0

  8,929.7 182.7 9,112.4

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

B/Consolidated Financial Statements
 247

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 F

in
a

n
ci

a
l

St
a

te
m

en
ts

Equity and liabilities in € m
2013/01/01

 non-restated Adjustment
2013/01/01

restated

Equity

Subscribed capital 161.6 0.0 161.6

Capital reserve 238.6 0.0 238.6

Retained earnings 3,589.7 0.4 3,590.1

Unappropriated retained earnings 15.1 0.0 15.1

  4,005.0 0.4 4,005.4

Treasury shares – 369.7 0.0 – 369.7

  3,635.3 0.4 3,635.7

Minority interests 8.2 0.0 8.2

  3,643.5 0.4 3,643.9

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 2,182.2 52.5 2,234.7

Deferred income tax liabilities 66.8 – 12.3 54.5

Income tax liabilities 193.5 0.0 193.5

Other provisions 284.4 5.4 289.8

Financial liabilities 612.1 52.7 664.8

Other liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0

  3,339.0 98.2 3,437.2

Current liabilities

Other provisions 337.2 – 9.4 327.8

Financial liabilities 158.2 43.5 201.7

Trade payables 918.6 48.1 966.7

Income tax liabilities 57.5 – 2.1 55.4

Other liabilities 475.7 4.1 479.8

  1,947.2 84.1 2,031.3

  8,929.7 182.7 9,112.4

B/Consolidated Financial Statements